## **TOWN OF FALMOUTH**

## RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING

## Chadwick Prichard

**WHEREAS,** Chadwick Prichard has demonstrated a long standing dedication to environmental action and education as a Youth Ranger at the Children's Museum & Theatre of Maine, teaching kids the principles of "Leave No Trace Behind" recycling etiquette for the past six years, and as founder of the 2008-2009 school year Falmouth High School Environmental Communication & Awareness Program.

**WHEREAS**, Chadwick Prichard led his environmental team, the Emission Commission, to win a national first place \$40,000 prize in the 2008-2009 Lexus Eco Challenge.

WHEREAS, Chadwick Prichard founded the Anti Pollution Revolution Campaign™, an aggregate environmental news website that has been featured on Discovery, LLC, "Planet Green," which, having accumulated 70,000+ total page views, has been called "Maine's newest education resource" by Maine Senator Olympia J. Snowe.

**WHEREAS**, Chadwick Prichard, as a direct result of his work, won the 2010 Eco-Excellence Award for the Town of Falmouth from EcoMaine.

**WHEREAS**, Chadwick Prichard, as Green News Editor for The Mast, Falmouth High School's newspaper, funded the Green Mast Edition with funds from the Lexus Eco Challenge victory.

**WHEREAS**, Chadwick Prichard was a founding member of Falmouth High School's team for the National Science Bowl, which won the Northern New England Championship title.

**WHEREAS**, Chadwick Prichard, for his work with the environment, was the recipient of the Coca-Cola Scholarship from the Coca-Cola Scholars Foundation and the AXA Achievement Scholarship from the AXA® Foundation, both of which awarded Chadwick a \$10,000 scholarship.

WHEREAS, Chadwick Prichard has been named an AP Scholar with Distinction, and, as a result of his passion for the environment and concern for others, was named a recipient of the Daughters of the Revolution (DAR) Award and the Western Maine Conference (WMC) School Citizenship Award, awarded by Falmouth High School Principal Allyn Hutton.

WHEREAS, the Town wishes to recognize the hard work and dedication of Chadwick Prichard.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Falmouth Town Council assembled this 24<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2010, that Chadwick Prichard of Falmouth High School is herewith recognized and congratulated by this Council on behalf of the citizens of Falmouth.

Approved this 24<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2010.

Cathy Breen, Council Chair

Ellen Planer, Town Clerk